

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

CITY OF ANAHEIM, SERGEANT DANIEL GONZALEZ,  
OFFICER WOJIN JUN, and OFFICER DANIEL WOLFE,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

FERMIN VINCENT VALENZUELA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

◆

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

◆

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

TIMOTHY T. COATES  
*Counsel of Record*

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

ROBERT FABELA, City Attorney  
MOSES W. JOHNSON, IV,  
Assistant City Attorney  
CITY OF ANAHEIM  
200 South Anaheim Boulevard,  
Suite 356  
Anaheim, California 92805  
Telephone: (714) 765-5169  
Facsimile: (714) 765-5123  
E-mail: mjohnson@anaheim.net

STEVEN J. ROTHANS  
JILL WILLIAMS  
CARPENTER, ROTHANS &  
DUMONT LLP  
500 South Grand Avenue,  
19th Floor  
Los Angeles, California  
90071  
Telephone: (213) 228-0400  
Facsimile: (213) 228-0401  
E-mail:  
srothans@crdlaw.com  
jwilliams@crdlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners City of Anaheim, Sergeant Daniel  
Gonzalez, Officer Woojin Jun, and Officer Daniel Wolfe*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background Of The Action .....	3
B. The Lawsuit.....	5
C. The Appeal.....	6
WHY CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED.....	10
REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO COMPEL COM- PLIANCE WITH § 1988 AS INTERPRETED IN <i>ROBERTSON V. WEGMANN</i> AND TO RE- SOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT CONCERNING APPLICATION OF STATE LAWS FORE- CLOSING RECOVERY OF HEDONIC DAM- AGES IN WRONGFUL DEATH CASES UNDER § 1983 .....	10
A. Under <i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , A State Survival Statute Is Only Inconsistent With The Purposes Of § 1983 Where It Fails To Allow Relief In Most Cases .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Creation Of A Federal Common Law Claim For Hedonic Damages Cannot Be Reconciled With § 1988 As Interpreted In <i>Robertson</i> .....	13
C. Review Is Also Warranted In Order To Resolve An Acknowledged Circuit Split On Applying State Law Prohibitions On Hedonic Damages In § 1983 Actions.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

## APPENDIX

August 3, 2021, Opinion, <i>Fermin Vincent Valenzuela; V.V., by and through their Guardian, Patricia Gonzalez, individually and as successors-in-interest of Fermin Vincent Valenzuela, II, deceased; X.V., by and through their Guardian, Patricia Gonzalez, individually and as successors-in-interest of Fermin Vincent Valenzuela, II, deceased v. City of Anaheim; Daniel Wolfe; Woojin Jun; Daniel Gonzalez</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 1
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
March 11, 2020, Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law [Dkt. 392], Denying Defendants’ Motion for New Trial [Dkt. 393], and Granting in Substantial Part Plaintiffs’ Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs, <i>Fermin Vincent Valenzuela v. City of Anaheim, et al.</i> , and <i>Vincent Valenzuela and Ximena Valenzuela by and through their guardian Patricia Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim, et al.</i> , United States District Court for the Central District of California, Southern Division.....	App 23
December 4, 2019, Judgment on Jury Verdict, <i>Fermin Vincent Valenzuela v. City of Anaheim, et al.</i> , and <i>Vincent Valenzuela and Ximena Valenzuela by and through their guardian Patricia Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim, et al.</i> , United States District Court for the Central District of California, Southern Division .....	App. 79
March 30, 2022, Order, <i>Fermin Vincent Valenzuela; V.V., by and through their Guardian, Patricia Gonzalez, individually and as successors-in-interest of Fermin Vincent Valenzuela, II, deceased; X.V., by and through their Guardian, Patricia Gonzalez, individually and as successors-in-interest of Fermin Vincent Valenzuela, II, deceased v. City of Anaheim; Daniel Wolfe; Woojin Jun; Daniel Gonzalez</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 86

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Archibald v. Cnty. of San Bernardino</i> , No. ED CV 16-01128-AB (SPx), 2018 WL 6017032 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2018) .....	23
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) .....	19
<i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980) .....	21
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 335 (1921) .....	16
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984) .....	11
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	15
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	15
<i>Chaudhry v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 751 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	19
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	18, 24
<i>Craig v. Petropulos</i> , 856 F. App'x 649 (9th Cir. 2021).....	9, 17, 23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, Dep't of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co., 514 U.S. 122 (1995) .....</i>	20
<i>Estate of Casillas v. City of Fresno, No. 1:16-CV-1042 AWI-SAB, 2019 WL 2869079 (E.D. Cal. July 3, 2019) .....</i>	23
<i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. Blaty, 454 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006).....</i>	24, 25, 26
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Ala., 522 U.S. 75 (1997) .....</i>	27
<i>Mears v. City of Los Angeles, No. LA CV15-08441 JAK (AJWx), 2018 WL 11305362 (C.D. Cal. May 7, 2018).....</i>	23
<i>Mobile Life Ins. Co. v. Brame, 95 U.S. 754 (1877) .....</i>	20
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda, 411 U.S. 693 (1973) .....</i>	20
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann, 436 U.S. 584 (1978) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....</i>	20
<i>Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....</i>	19
<i>Russ v. Watts, 414 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005).....</i>	26
<i>Smith v. Wade, 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....</i>	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	19
<i>Valenzuela v. City of Anaheim</i> , 6 F.4th 1098 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	1, 9
<i>Valenzuela v. City of Anaheim</i> , 29 F.4th 1093 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	1
<i>Venerable v. City of Sacramento</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (E.D. Cal. 2002) .....	21, 22
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) .....	16

## STATE CASES

<i>Durham v. Marberry</i> , 356 Ark. 481 (Ark. 2004) .....	8
<i>Kiniry v. Danbury Hosp.</i> , 183 Conn. 448 (Conn. 1981) .....	8
<i>Marcotte v. Timberlane/Hampstead Sch. Dist.</i> , 143 N.H. 331 (N.H. 1999) .....	8
<i>Ozaki v. Ass’n of Apartment Owners of Discov- ery Bay</i> , 954 P.2d 652 (Haw. Ct. App. 1998) .....	8
<i>Romero v. Byers</i> , 117 N.M. 422 (N.M. 1994) .....	8

## FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1986 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a).....	2, 10

STATE STATUTE

California Civil Procedure Code § 377.34(b) .....	6, 22
